

## **Department of Environmental Quality**

To protect, conserve and enhance the quality of Wyoming's environment for the benefit of current and future generations.



Todd Parfitt, Director

## CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED #7012 2210 0001 4162 3475

October 21, 2013

Ms. Shannon Anderson Powder River Basin Resource Council 934 N. Main Street Sheridan, WY 82801

FILED

OCT 2 1 2013

Linc Energy Operations, Inc., TFN 5 5/128 RE:

Jim Ruby, Executive Secretary **Environmental Quality Council** 

Dear Ms. Anderson:

We have received your letter regarding the proposed research and development license for underground coal gasification and proposed aquifer reclassification and exemption for Linc Energy Operations, Inc. As allowed by Wyoming Statute §35-11-406(k), a section of the Environmental Quality Act, we are forwarding your letter to the Environmental Quality Council (EQC), who will set the date, time and place for a hearing. Jim Ruby, the Executive Secretary for the EQC, will notify you regarding these details.

The hearing will be conducted as a contested case, pursuant to the provisions of the Environmental Quality Act, the Administrative Procedure Act, and Department of Environmental Quality Rules of Practice and Procedure. To obtain a copy of the Department of Environmental Quality Rules of Practice & Procedure, you can access the EQC website, http://deq.state.wy.us/eqc/index.asp.

Thank you for your interest in this matter.

Sincerely,

Nancy Nutbrock

Deputy Director, Department of Environmental Quality

Vatterub

Administrator, Land Quality Division

NN:kp

xc:

Jim Ruby

Jeremiah Williamson

**Todd Parfitt** 

Linc Energy Operations, Inc. Mark Rogaczewski, District 3

Muthu Kuchanur, Permit Coordinator

